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From: Commanding Officer, USS JEFFERSON CITY (SSN 759)
To:  Director of Naval History (OP-09BH), Washington Navy Yard, Washington, DC 20374-
0571

Subj: COMMAND HISTORY
Ref: (a) OPNAVINST 5750.12E
Encl: (1) Commanding Officer’s Biography

2. Command Composition and Organization.

a. JEFFERSON CITY is an improved Los Angeles class fast attack submarine with a
complement of 136 crew members and 14 officers. In addition to traditional submarines roles,
JEFFERSON CITY is a vital part of the carrier battlegroup doctrine both as a valuable
Tomahawk Cruise Missile launch platform and as a forward deployed intelligence gathering
platform.

b. The JEFFERSON CITY is under the immediate command of Commander, Submarine
Squadron ELEVEN in San Diego, California.

¢. Commander W. M. Smith is assigned as Commanding Officer of the USS JEFFERSON
CITY (SSN 759). Enclosure (1) provides his biography.

3. Chronology.
[19a5] |
01-15 Jan Post Deployment/Holiday Standdown
16-22 Jan Ship’s UPKEEP period
23 Jan-06 Feb Participated in FLEETEX 95-1
07-23 Feb Ships’ UPKEEP period/Tactical Weapons Proficiency phase 1
24 Feb-01 Mar Conducted Tactical Weapons Proficiency
01-23 Mar IMA UPKEEP period

24 Mar-06 Apr Participated in the amphibious Exercise KERNEL BLITZ ‘96
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07-16 Apr
17-21 Apr
28 Apr-01 May
02-04 May
05-09 May

09-14 May

15-23 May
24;26 May

26 May-04 Jun
05-08 Jun

09 Jun

10 Jun-09 Jul
10-11 Jul
12-13 Jul
14-18 Jul

19 Jul

21 Jul-08 Aug

14 Jul-08 Aug

Ship’s UPKEEP period

At sea conducting Harpoon testing
Transit to PACNORWEST
Conducted testing of MK 50 Torpedo
Inport Everett, Washington

Supported CNO special projects at Quinalt and Nanoose, British Columbia
test ranges

Transit/ISE

Conducted a Tactical Readiness Examination
Ship’s UPKEEP period

TRE Support

Conducted a one-day submarine orientation ride for 25 members of the
Alexis de Tocquiville Institution

IMA UPKEEP period
Sea trials

Ship’s UPKEEP period
ISE

Transit

ISE

Supported CNO special projects at the Nanoose, British Columbia test
range, conducted a port visit in Victoria, British Columbia.
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09 Aug-14 Nov

14-15 Nov
17-20 Nov
20 Nov
21 Nov
22 -28 Nov

29 Nov-03 Dec

05-10 Dec
11-13 Dec
14-17 Dec
18- 21 Dec

22-31 Dec

Selected Restricted Availability (SRA) with Portsmouth Naval Shipyard in
San Diego.

Sea Trials

TRE Support

Conducted Beartrap exercises with P-3C aircraft
ISE

Ship’s UPKEEP period

Participated in a USS CARL VINSON Battle Group COMPTUEX
combined training exercise. '

Transit to Katchikan, Alaska

Conducted acoustic trials at the SEAFAC

Transit to SOCAL

Completed an Operational Reactor Safeguard Examination

Holiday Standown

4. Narrative. Since the last submission of Command History, JEFFERSON CITY has completed
her second Western Pacific deployment.

W.M. SMITH




